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CHAPTER

An act to add Section 11125.9 to the Government Code,
relating to open meetings.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL'S DIGEST

AB 116, Runner. Open meetings: regional water
control boards.

Existing law, relating to open meetings of state bodies,
as defined, requires a state body to provide notice of its
meeting at least 10 days in advance to any person who
requests notice in writing.

This bill would, with respect to regional water quality
control boards, additionally require notice in writing to
be given at least 10 days prior to any and all board
hearings to clerks of the city councils and county boards
of supervisors, and newspapers with a circulation of at
least 10,000, within the board’s jurisdiction, as specified.
This bill would require each clerk to distribute the notice
of the board hearing to all members of the respective city
council or county board of supervisors within the regional
board’s jurisdiction and would thereby impose a
state-mandated local program.

The California Constitution requires the state to
reimburse local agencies and school districts for certain
costs mandated by the state. Statutory provisions
establish procedures for making that reimbursement,
including the creation of a State Mandates Claims Fund
to pay the costs of mandates that do not exceed $1,000,000
statewide and other procedures for claims whose
statewide costs exceed $1,000,000.

This bill would provide that, if the Commission on State
Mandates determines that the bill contains costs
mandated by the state, reimbursement for those costs
shall be made pursuant to these statutory provisions.
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The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 111259 is added to the
Government Code, to read:

11125.9. Regional water quality control boards shall
comply with the notification guidelines in Section 11125
and, in addition, shall do both of the following:

(a) Notify, in writing, all clerks of the city councils and
county boards of supervisors within the regional board’s
jurisdiction of any and all board hearings at least 10 days
prior to the hearing. Notification shall include an agenda
for the meeting with contents as described in subdivision
(b) of Section 11125 as well as the name, address, and
telephone number of any person who can provide further
information prior to the meeting, but need not include a
list of withesses expected to appear at the meeting. Each
clerk, upon receipt of the notification of a board hearing,
shall distribute the notice to all members of the respective
city council or board of supervisors within the regional
board’s jurisdiction.

(b) Notify, in writing, all newspapers with a
circulation rate of at least 10,000 within the regional
board’s jurisdiction of any and all board hearings, at least
10 days prior to the hearing. Notification shall include an
agenda for the meeting with contents as described in
subdivision (b) of Section 11125 as well as the name,
address, and telephone number of any person who can
provide further information prior to the meeting, but
need not include a list of witnesses expected to appear at
the meeting.

SEC. 2. Notwithstanding Section 17610 of the
Government Code, if the Commission on State Mandates
determines that this act contains costs mandated by the
state, reimbursement to local agencies and school
districts for those costs shall be made pursuant to Part 7
(commencing with Section 17500) of Division 4 of Title
2 of the Government Code. If the statewide cost of the
claim for reimbursement does not exceed one million
dollars ($1,000,000), reimbursement shall be made from
the State Mandates Claims Fund.
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Notwithstanding Section 17580 of the Government
Code, unless otherwise specified, the provisions of this act
shall become operative on the same date that the act
takes effect pursuant to the California Constitution.
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Approved
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